08-28-2003

8.82.03

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1 025366	532	
Tab settings		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name:	
TieTek Technologies, Inc.,	Internal Address:	
formerly known as TieTech, Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 5949 Sherry Lane	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Other	Suite 1900	
	or Dallas Otto IX 75225	
08-14-2003	City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75225	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/800,171	B. Patent No.(s)	
Published App. No. 20020123553		
	tached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$	
Name:Ohn M. Cone	l	
Internal Address:	Enclosed	
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
P.O. Box 688, Dallas, Texas 75313-0688	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number: 010657 R 25	
	010657	
Suite 4100	7 25	
City: Dallas State: TX Zip: 75201-4675	010657 PR/FINANCE	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	70	
John M. Cone	T Mlm Ann 21, 2003	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 5	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

08/27/2003 ECIOPER 0000058 010657 09800171 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

40.00 MA

DAT

PATENT REEL: 014427 FRAME: 0037

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U. S. PATENT

WHEREAS, TieTek Technologies, Inc. (formerly known as TieTek, Inc.), a Texas corporation, with offices located at 14315 West Hardy Road, Houston, Texas 77060 ("Grantor"); and Tie Investors, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with offices located at 5949 Sherry Lane, Suite 1900, Dallas, Texas 75225 ("Grantee"), are parties to a certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), which is incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, said Agreement provides, inter alia, for the granting of a lien on, and a security interest in, U.S. Patent Published Application No. 20020123553 ("the Patent") with Application Date of March 5, 2001, including any reexaminations or reissues thereof; and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to perfect and memorialize the security interest granted to Grantee in the Patent, in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Grantor hereby assigns and grants to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a perfected first priority continuing general security interest in and lien on the Patent including, without limitation, (a) all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and extensions thereof; (b) all income, royalties, damages, and payments for past or future infringements thereof; (c) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements; (d) all rights corresponding thereto; (e) all accounts receivable, general intangibles, and instruments arising out of any of the foregoing; (f) all proceeds of insurance relating to any of the foregoing; and (g) all proceeds of any of the foregoing. Grantor further agrees that it will pay any maintenance fees due for the Patent and do all other things necessary to maintain such patent in force during the term of this grant of security interest.

Grantor:

TIETEK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Texas

corporation

By: Name:

STATE OF TEXAS		§
	<i>† </i>	§
COUNTY OF	HARRES	§

On this /// day of August 2003, before me appeared /// Signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act, on behalf of TieTek Technologies, Inc.

My Commission Expires:

By: NOTARY PUBLIC!



GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENT – Page 2 of 2 G:\CORP\SVPC\02\009-GRANT OF SEC INT – APP NO. 20020123553 FINAL 08/14/03

RECORDED: 08/25/2003

PATENT REEL: 014427 FRAME: 0039